# REVISED

ITEM NO.1750 COURT NO.9 SECTION XIV

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.22258/2021

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SUSHIL BANSAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.192286/2022 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No.192278/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.169905/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 192283/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 03-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv. Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Paliwal, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Udaibir Singh Kochar, Adv. M/s. Corporate Legal Partners

Page 1 of 2

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

Ms. Manika Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Aastha Agnihotri, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- In view of the attending facts and circumstances, the petitioner is exempted from furnishing the exact age of the proposed legal representatives of the deceased respondent.
- 2 The application for bringing on record the legal representatives of the respondent, setting aside abatement and condonation of delay in filing application for bringing on record the legal representatives of the respondent stands allowed.
- 3 Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of four weeks.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar ITEM NO.1750 COURT NO.9 SECTION XIV

#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.22258/2021

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SUSHIL BANSAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.192286/2022 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No.192278/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.169905/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 192283/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 03-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv. Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Paliwal, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Udaibir Singh Kochar, Adv. M/s. Corporate Legal Partners

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

Page 3 of 2

Ms. Manika Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Aastha Agnihotri, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- In view of the attending facts and circumstances, the petitioner is exempted from furnishing the exact age of the proposed legal representatives of the deceased respondent Nos 1, 2, 4 and 5.
- The applications for bringing on record the legal representatives of the respondent Nos 1, 2, 4 and 5 stand allowed.
- 3 Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of four weeks.
- 4 Despite the opportunities afforded, the petitioner has not taken steps for effecting service upon respondent No 14 in SLP (C) No 15391/2021 and respondent No 9 in SLP (C) No 15392/2021.
- As prayed for, three weeks time is granted subject to do the needful, failing which the petition shall stand dismissed for non prosecution qua the above respondents. This shall be subject to payment of cost of Rs 5,000/- to be deposited with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund. Registry to ensure that copy of this order is electronically transmitted to the office of Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh. Proof of deposit be filed in the Registry within a period of three weeks.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar

Page 4 of 2