SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).22258/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-07-2015 in WP(C) No.2487/2015 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSHIL BANSAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 50438/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 50439/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 14-11-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.

Mr. Archana Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sudipta Singha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Raj, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Tara Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Paliwal, Adv.

Mr. Udaibir Singh Kochar, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Bakshi, Adv.

For M/S. Corporate Legal Partners, AOR

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Barun Dey, Adv.

Mr. Rony John, Adv.

Mr. Vansh Kalra, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.

www.ecourtsindia.com

- 2. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the impugned judgment of the High Court dated 07.07.2015 has already been set aside by this Court in C.A.No.6993/2024 @ SLP(C)No.8769/2016, which was filed by the Delhi Development Authority, vide judgment dated 17.05.2024.
- 3. In this view of the matter, the instant Special Leave Petition has become infructuous and the same stands disposed of as such.
- 4. As a result, the pending interlocutory application also stands disposed of.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR